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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared this quarterly
groundwater monitoring report for former Exxon Retail Site 7-4121. This report presents the results
for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and swmmarizes recent site
activities. This report covers site activities from 8 June 2007, the date of the previous monitoring
event, until 6 September 2007, the date of the most recent quarterly monitoring event. Groundwater
monitoring results, well construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the
attached figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are
provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 7-4121

Site address: 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, California
Current property owner: MacArthur Boulevard Associates

Current site use: Landscaped area

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Underground storage tanks removed in 1981 or 1982
Number of wells: 4 (4 onsite, 0 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 6 September 2007

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW5

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Northwest

Groundwater gradient: 0.004

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW5
Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed:

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

« Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethy! tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, diisopropyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method
8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED
None.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results
Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-4121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter  Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material {feet) (feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) {inches) Material
MW1 a (1/23/07 82.47 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 - 25 0.010 8 25 #2/12 Sand
MW?2 a  01/723/07 84.40 pPVvVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 - 25 0.010 8 25 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a  01/24/07 83.25 pPVvC 26.5 25 8 2 10 - 25 0.010 8 25 #2/12 Sand
MWS5 a 01/23/07 82.65 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 - 25 0.010 8 25 #2/12 Sand
VW1 a  01/22/07 - SS 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 6 #2/12 Sand
VW2 a 01/22/07 - S8 ] 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 6 #2/12 Sand
VW3 a 01/22/07 - S8 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 6 #2/12 Sand
Vw4 a 01/722/07 - S8 6 6 6 0.125 325 - 575  0.010 5 6 #2/12 Sand
VW3 a 01/22/07 - S8 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 6 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 March 2007 by Morrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
S8 Stainless steel.
TGC Top of casing.
GiProjects\74 121\Public\Well Construction\7-4121 welldetails Page 1 of 1



TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 7-4121, 10605 FOOTHELL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater LPH Concentration {pg/L)
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl-

Well D> Date (feet) {fest} (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA  TAME EDB
MW] 03708107 82.47 15.10 67.37 0.00 <1.00 1.21 <1.09 <3.00 440 119 1.91 <16.0 <0.500 <{.500 <{.5Q0 0.560 <0.500
MW1 06/08/G7 82.47 16.47 66.00 0.00 <50 <G.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 27 <476 0.880 <10.0% <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.300
MWI 09/06/67 82.47 1747 65.00 .60 <@.50 <0.5¢ <050 <{.50 8.0 <47.2 0.590 <10.0%" <0500 <0.500 <{.500 <9.500 <1.500
MW2 03/G8/07 84.40 16.97 57.43 (.00 1.33 3.52 241 <300 1,620 350 <0.508 <10.0 <0.500 <§.500 <{.500 <0.500  <0.500
MW2 06708167 $4.40 18.34 66.06 0.00 21.8 2.45 0.66 <0.50 2,120 395 <Q.50G0 10.0° <(.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.300 <0.500
MW2 89/06/07 84.40 19.33 65.67 .00 4.66 9.70 <B.50 125 470 208 <0500 <19.6% <f.508 <{.500 <{1.500 <0.300 <500
MW3 03/03/G7 83,25 15.49 67.76 0.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.G0 <3.00 <100 52.9 <(.500 <1¢.0 <0.500 <500 <{).50G0 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 06/08/G7 83.23 17.02 66.23 0.00 <).50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.6 <0.500 <16.0** <0.500 <Q.560 <0.560 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 09706107 '83.28 18.07 65.18 0006 <{.50 <Q.50 <4.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500 <10.0%" <0.500 <{.560 <.500 <0500  <9.500
MW3 03/08/G7 §2.65 14.31 68.34 040 <1.00 <1.00 <1.06 <3.00 187 59.2 <G.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.560 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500
MWS5 06/08/G67 §2.65 16.64 60.0% 0.00 438 0,72 <6.50 <0.30 780 90.3 <(.500 <10.0°* <0.500 <0560 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MWS 09/06/67 82.65 17.62 65.03 0.06 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 121 <500 <160%" <0.560 <0.500 <0.500 <6.560  <0.508
Notes: MTBE analyzed by EPA Methed 82608 unless otherwise indicated.

a Calibration verification recovery was above the method control limit for this analyte. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
b 1 aboratory contrel sample and/or laboratory control sample duplicate recovery was above the acceptance Hits. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
c initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or eonfirmation was past holding time.

ug/L Micrograms per fiter.

1,2.0CA  1,2-Dichlorocthane.

DIPE Diisopropy! ether,

EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane.

ETBE Fithyl testiary butyl ether.

MTBE Methyl tertiary buty! ether.

TAME  Tertiary amyl methyl ether.

TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.

TPH-d  Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Methed 8015B.

TPH-g  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline analyzed by EPA Method 3015B.

GiProjecisi?412 PPublcQM ReportiQUIGTTZ-2121 gw_wells

Page L of 1



TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER EXXON RS 7-4121,
10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Well Gauging TPH-g, TPH-d, and Other Oxygenates
Nugmber Frequency BTEX MTBE and Additives

MW1 Q Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q Q
MW5 Q Q Q Q
Notes: Oxygenates and additives include diisopropyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, tertiary amyl methyl ether,

ethyl tertiary butyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methy! tertiary butyl ether.

Q Quarterly.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging fo allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feetf using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
T less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable Hquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
clectrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Bach sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.
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TIC

ENGINEERING

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

‘Client: Former Exxon 7-4121

‘Project Number: UP4121.1

Site Location:

10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

|Date: e B I 7

lStaﬁon Number: 7-4121

Samplers: 72y PR

MW1 j7-47 nLR OG0T 00D . o ot
MW2 1433 AL P Q-2 T 24, o R
MW3 (&7 | NP 6 o 0.t 2341 907
MW5 |1 &3 Al 060 G 25409 CY

G\Projects\74 12 1\Public\QM Pre-Field Folder\[7-4121 Scope of Work.xIs]Sheet1



SEIIC

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 7-4121 Well No: MW1 Date: o G2l 7
Project No: UpP412i.1 Personnel: 2, 104R

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM [ @ Measurmg Point Descrsp’non TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: ATE /I BAILER / SUB Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpmy)
e R C}&.?a.f—/ C"’g!« o é Cig,", /Jgg)
f, "6(:) '3'3"“ L—{vgﬁ
19.9 89 (&
év.‘gl&) ﬁ-? i ,:'j‘_,_, 'Afg
W jo5€ jo5i®
N W\ N
1 2 3
, N kY N
Comments/Obsewataons
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: 6815 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 1£ . {feet)
Comments:

) : SEE COC
MW1' 2 AMBER NONE 1L ~_—_ | SEECOC
Total Purge Volume: '3 (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: (K BOLTS N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: gx CAP & LOCK (70 i N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:  #onig” GROUT A/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: /l/ A WELL BOX C\\N / N
Comments: - SECURED @ [N
CAD and Settingshwpaculba\Desktopputge form-NEW.xs}Shoet]




 Engineering, Inc. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
Project Name: FORMER EXXON 7-4121 Well No: MW2 Date: a9 =6+
Project No: UP4121.1 Personnel: <, e

GAUGING DATA
‘ _—
Water Level Measuring Method: @ /M Measunng Po:nt Description: TOC

Zone

Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)
0§30
B.a®
/73
7.0
&g
55 aey
N
3
INa
Commentlebservatlons
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: @8 45 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling:  S¢ ~  (feet)
Comments:
SEE COC
MW2 2 AMBER NONE 1L __—"_ | SEEcCOC
Total Purge Volume; B- {galions) Disposal; ROMIC .
Weather Conditions: O, BOLTS !/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing: ey, CAP & LOCK w /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:  Megle” GROUT (@ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ﬂf e WELL BOX @ I N
Comments: SECURED 9 /N

Cile and Settingshwpacuibz\Desktop\purge form-NEW xis]Sheett



SLIC

Engincering, Inc.

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 7-4121

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
MW3

Well No:

Date: ¢9- &(f“*]

Project No: Ur4121.1

Personnel: T2 ;| A

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method WLM  / @

Measurmg Point Descrep’uon TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: W TER/)BA}LER/SUB Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)
. o912 | 4928
&eew 2. 00
19& 9.6
-7P Oy “'7[ 0/
ey il
PNy
I
Y A
2 3
| » Ad
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: 2497 25 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: / ‘9 . {(feet)
Comments:

“SEE COC

9
MW3 2 AMBER NONE L / SEE COC

Total Purge Volume: 3 (gallons) Disposal. ROMIC

Weather Condifions: &k BOLTS @ I N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: «yj¢ CAP & LOCK @ ! N
Well Head Condifions Requiring Correction: Afealé” GROUT W ! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: a/swve WELL BOX 65) / N
Comments: SECURED () / N

Cab and Setzinasy Tha\Backtant( £

RS PHPU

NEW xis]Sheeti



SEINC
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Engineering, Inc.

Project Name:

FORMER EXXON 7-4121

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SANIPLE
Well No: MWS

Project No: UurP4121.1

Personnel.

Date: 3G -c6 - 2.‘)7
Tt DeR

GAUGING DATA

AR RN s

Water Level Measuring Method:

PURGING DATA

Screen

Purge Method:. A [ BAILER / SUB Purge Depth: Purge Rate: (gpm)
e = P 6‘7,‘ Y. 6‘?{@1}’-
7,50 3o M. 5T
93 17:@ j&&
VL 7, 0b Tie
w| T [T TR
oy L‘_#A 5
w80 | ey
N N N
1 2 3
= | N N 4
Comments/Observations;
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: o (o Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling:  £&., {feet)
Comments: '

MWS5 2 AMBER NONE 1L SEE COC
Total Purge Volume: 4. {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Condifions: gk BOLTS (¥ 1 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: @ CAP & LOCK @ /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:  Menlc GROUT @‘ /! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: A/ yec WELL BOX @ /N
Comments: SECURED @} { N

CAD and Settingsiwp

bat\Desktop\fpurge form-NEW xls)Sheet



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL ‘T'E.STEN.G ' 2980 Foster Creighton Ruad Mashville, TN 37204 * §00-765-0980 * Fax 815-726-3404

September 21, 2007 6:534:27PM

Client:  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236) Work Order:  NQI1051
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: ~ Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Nbr: 7-4121
Atin: Erik Appel P/O Nbr: 4508104331
Date Received:  09/11/07
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW1 NQI1051-01 09/06/07 08:15
MW2 NQI1051-02 09/06/07 08:45
MW3 NQI1051-03 09/06/07 09:35
MW3 NQI1051-04 09/06/07 09:10

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality control data, and the sample receipt form are also inchuded as an addendurn
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01 168CA

The Chain{s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These resuits relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

All solids results are reported in wet weight unless specifically stated.
Estimated uncertainity is available upon request.
This report has been electronically signed.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatfield

Project Management

Page 1 of 15



THE LEABER IN .EN"‘IIF’?G NMEN;E;AL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726.3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NQI1051
2285 Morelic Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-43121
Pleasant Hifi, CA 94523 Project Number;  7-4121
Attn  Erik Appel Received: 09711407 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Ilag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NQI1051-01 (MW1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/06/07 08:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/0705:15  SW846 8021B 7092085
Ethyibenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/0705:15  SWBR46 80218 7092085
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/0705:15  SW846 80218 7092085
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/G705:15  SWB46 80218 7052085
Sury: a.a,a-Trifluorofoluene (46-150%) 5 % 09/13/07 05:15  SW840 80218 7002085
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND C ug/l, 0.500 i 09/16/0705:31  SWB46 8260B 7092488
1,2-Dibromgeethane (EDB) ND C ug/L 0.500 1 09/16/G7 0531 SW846 8260B 7052498
1,2-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 0.500 1 09/16/0705:31  SWR46 82608 7092498
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND C ug/L, 0.500 1 09/16/07 05231 SW846 82608 7092498
Ditsopropyl Ether ND C ug/L 0.500 1 09/16/0705:31  SW846 8260B 7092498
Methy] tert-Buty] Ether 0.5%0 ug/L 0.500 1 09/16/07 13:47  SW846 8260B 7092531
Tertiary Buty} Alcohol ND ug/L iG.0 1 09416/07 05:31  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (60-140%) 160 % 09/16/G7 05:31  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (60-146%) iR 09/16/07 13:47 SW846 82608 7092531
Swrr: Dibromofluoromethane (75-124%) 165 % 09/16/07 05:31  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: Dibromoflugromethane (75-124%) 105 % 09/16/07 13:47 SW846 82608 7092531
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 98 % 0U/16/G7 05:31  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr; Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 99 9% 09/16/G7 13:47  SW846 32608 7092531
Surr; d-Bromofluorobenzene (79-124%) 104 % 09/16/67 05:3]1  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (79-124%) 102 % 09/16/07 13:47  SW846 8260B 7092531
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gaseline 78.0 ug/l, 50.0 i G9/13/0705:15  SW846 80158 7092085
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-153%3) 105 % D9/13/07 05:15  SW846 80158 7092085
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Sifica Gel Treatment

Diegel ND ug/L. 472 1 09/13/07 14:.08 SW846 8015B 7091972
Surr: o-Terphenyl (18+-150%) 58% 09/13/07 14:08  SW846 80158 7091972
Sampie 1D: NQI1051-02 (MW2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/06/47 (8:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8621B

Benzene 4.66 ug/L, 0.50 1 09/13/07 65:51  SWE46 86218 7092085
Ethylbenzene ND ugfl. 0.50 1 09/13/0705:51  SWB846 802i1B 7052085
Toluene .70 ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/0705:51  SW3846 8021B 7092085
Xylenes, total 125 ug/L, (.50 1 09/13/0705:51  SW846 80218 7052085
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%} 103 % 09/13/07 05:51  SW846 80218 7092085
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Tert-Amy] Methy! Ether ND C ug/L 0.500 1 09/16/0705:58  SWB46 8200B 7092498
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND C ug/L. 0.500 i 09/16/07 05:58  SW846 82608 7092498
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND C ug/l, 0.500 1 09/16/0705:58  SWE846 8260B 7092498
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND C ug/L G.500 1 09/16/0705:58  SWB46 8260B 7092498
Diisopropy! Ether ND C ug/L ¢.500 1 09/16/0705:58  SWS846 32608 7092498
Methy] wri-Butyl Ether ND C ug/L. G.500 1 09/16/0705:58  SWB46 82608 7092498
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Oreighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Ciient ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236} Work Order: NQI1051
2285 Moreilo Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number:  7-4121
Attn Erik Appet Received: 09/ 1070750
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample 1D: NQI1051-02 (MW2 - Ground Water) - conf. Sampled: ¢9/06/07 08:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - cont.

Tertiary Butyl Aleohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/16/0705:58  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (60-140%3) 101 % 09/16/07 05:58  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (75-124%) 104 % 09/16/07 05:58 SWE46 82608 7092498
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 99 % 09/16/07 05:58  SWE46 82608 7092498
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (79-124%) 103 % 09/16/07 05:58  SWE46 82608 7002498
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline 470 ug/L. 300 1 09/13/07 6551 SW846 80158 7092085
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene (46-153%3) 103 % 09/13/07 05.51 SW846 80158 7092085
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 208 ug/L 472 1 09/13/07 14:24  SWB46 8C15B 7081972
Surr: o-Terphenyl (18-150%) 89 % 09/13/G7 14:24  SW846 80158 7091972
Sample ID: NQI1851-03 (MW3 -~ Ground Water) Sampled: 09/06/07 09:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 09/13/G706:27 SW8468021B 7092085
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L, 0.50 1 09/13/07 06:27  SW8468021B 7092085
Toluene ND ug/L. 0.50 1 09/13/67 06:27  SW846 80218 7092085
Xylenes, total ND ug/L. 0.50 1 09/13/G706:27  SWEB46 80218 7092085
Surr: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene (46-150%) 103 % 09/13/07 66:27  SW846 80218 7092085

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND C ug/L. 0.500 1 09/16/Q7 06:25  SWRB46 8260B 7092498
{,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND C ug/l, 0.500 1 09/16/07 06:25  SW846 8260B 7092498
i,2~Dichlorcethane ND C ug/i. 0.500 1 06/16/07 06:25  SW846 8260B 7092498
Bthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND C ug/l, 0.500 1 09/16/0706:25  SWE46 §260B 7092498
Diisopropyl Ether ND C ug/L 0.500 i 09/16/07 0625 SW846 82608 7092498
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND C ug/t, 0.500 H 09/16/07 06:25  SW846 8260B 7092498
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 1090 i 09/16/07 0625  SWB46 8260B 7092498
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (60-140%) 100 % Q9/16/67 06:25  SWE46 82608 792498
Sure: Dibromoflucromethane (75-124%) 102 % 09/16/07 06:25  SWE46 82608 7092498
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%4) 9% % 09716407 06:25  SW846 82608 70692498
Swrr: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng {79-124%) 104 % Q9/16/07 06:25  SWE46 82608 7092498

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/13/0706:27 SWB468CGISE 7092085
Surr: a,a.a-Trifluorctoluene (46-153%) 103 % 09/13/07 06:27  SW846 80158 7092085

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L. 472 1 09/13/07 1440 SWB46 8015B 7091972
Surv: o-Terphenyl (18-150%) &1 % 09/13/07 14:40  SW84G 80158 7091972
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRGRMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800.765-0280 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill {10236) Work Order: NQIis!
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number:  7-4121
Altn Erik Appe! Received: 09/11/07 07.50
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Methed Batch

Sample ID: NQI1051-04 (MWS5 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/06/07 09:10
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzens ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/15/0701:48  SW846 8021B 7092644
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 09/15/0701:48  SW846 8021B 7052644
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 i 09/15/6701:48  SWR846 80218 7092644
Xylenes, tota ND ug/L 0.50 i 09/15/6701:48  SW8468021B 7092644
Surr: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene (46-150%) 112% 09715007 01:48  SW846 80218 7092644
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND C ug/L, 0500 i 09/16/07 06:51  SW846 82608 7092498
i,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND C ug/L, 0.500 i 09/16/07 06:51  SW846 82608 7092438
1,2-Dichloroethane ND C ug/k G.500 i 09/16/07 06:51  SWBR46 8260B 7092498
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND Cc ug/L 0.500 1 0%/16/0706:51  SWB46 8260B 7092498
Diisopropy} Bther ND C ug/t. ¢.500 1 09/16/0706:51  SWB846 8260B 7092498
Methy! tert-Butyi Ether ND C ug/L, G500 1 09/16/0706:51  SW846 8260B 7092498
Tertiary Butyl Alcchol ND ugfl, 10.¢ 1 G9/16/0706:51  SWB46 8260B 7092498
Swrr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (60-140%) 100 % 09/16/67 06:51  SW846 52608 7092498
Surr: Dibromofluoromethene (75-124%) 105 % 09/16/07 06:51  SW846 82608 7092498
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 09/16/67 06:51  SW846 826058 7092498
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (79-124%) 105 % 09/16/07 06:5]1  SW846 82608 7002498
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L. 50.0 1 09/15/0701:48  SWB46 8015B 7092644
Surr: aaa-Triflucrotoluene (46-150%} 112% 09/15/07 01:48 SW846 80158 7002644
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
Diesel 121 ug/L 47.2 1 09/13/07 14:55  SWB46 80158 7091972
Surr: o-Terphenyl (18-150%) 66 % 09/13/07 14:.55 SW846 80158 7091972
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-766-0980 * Fax 515-726-3404
Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hili (10236) Work Order: NQI1051
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hilf, CA 94523 Project Number:  7-4121
Atin Erils Appel Received: 09/11/07 07.50
SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
WiVol Extraction
Paramoter Batch Lab Number Extracted Extractad Vol Date Analyst  Method
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
SW3246 801301 1051972 NOQI1051-01 060,00 1.00 09/12/07 07:42 IRW EPA3510C
SW346 80158 1091972 NQI1051-02 060,00 1.00 0%/12/07 07:42 LRW  EPA 3510C
SW846 80158 7091972 NQIL051-03 $060.00 1.00 09/12/07 0742 LRW  EPA 35100
SW846 8158 091972 NQIL0S -84 1060.00 1.00 D9/12AT 0142 LRW  EPA 35100
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THE LEADER !N ENWVERCTMBEENT AL.:TE STING 2860 Foster Creighton Read Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236} Work Order: NQE1051
2285 Morello Avenue Projgct Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number: 74121

Attn Erik Appei Received: 09/ 107 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Biank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Baich Lab Number Anatyzed Date/Time
Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7092085-BLK1

Benzene <0.37 ug/l, 7092085 TH92085-BLK} 09/12/07 16:25
Ethyibenzene <0.21 e/l 7092085 7092085-BLK} 09/12/07 16:25
Toluene <0.4] ugfi. 7092085 7092085-BLK | 09/12/07 16:25
Kylenes, total =0.44 ug/i, 7092085 7092085-BLK 09/12/07 16:25
Surrogate: aa,a-Triffuorotoluene 1i6% TO92085 T092085-BLK 09/12/07 16:25
7092085-BLK2

Benzene <0.37 ug/L 7092085 T092085-BLK2 09/13/07 00:28
Ethylbenzene <02} ug/L 7092085 7092085-BLK2 09/13/07 00:28
Toluene <0.4% ug/L 7092085 7092085-BLK2 09/13/07 00:28
Kyienes, total <0.44 ug/L 7092085 T092085-BLK2 09/13/07 00:28
Surregate: a.a,a-Triffucrotoluene £05% 7092085 7092085-BLK2 09/13/07 00:28
7092644-BLK1

Benzene <237 ug/L. 7092644 1092644-BLE 1 091407 23:48
Eihylhenzene .21 ug/L. 7092644 7092644-BLEK 1 £$9/14/07 23:48
Toluene <41 ug/l. 7692644 7092644-BLK ] 09/14/07 23:48
Hylenes, total <044 ug/L. 7092644 T092644.BLIK] 09/14/07 23:48
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 116% 7392644 7092644-B1.K1 09/14/67 23:48
7092644-BLK2

Benzene <0.37 ug/L 1092644 7092644-BLK2 09/15/07 04:13
Ethylbenzene <0.21 ug/l 1052644 7092644-B1.XK2 09/15/07 04:13
Toluene <0.4] ug/l 7092644 7092644-BLK2 09/15/07 04:13
Kylenes, total <0.44 ugfi, 7092644 T892644-BLK2 09/15/07 04:13
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorololuene 108% 7052644 T092644-BLK2 09/15/07 04:13
Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

7092498-BLK1

Tert- Ayl Methyt Ether <0.260 ug/l 7092498 7092498-BLK 1 09/16/07 02:50
1, 2-Dibromocthane {EDB) =0.320 ug/l, 7092498 7092498-BLK] 09/16/07 02:50
1,2-Dichioroethane <0370 ug/l. 092498 7092498-BLK 09/16/07 0Z;50
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether <0218 up/L 092498 7092498-BLK1 0%/16/07 0250
Diisopropy! Ether <0.21¢ ug/L 7092498 T092498-BILK1 0%16/07 02:50
Methy! teri-Buty! Ether <0.199 ug/L 7092498 7092498-BLK] 09/16/07 02:50
Tertiary Buty! Alcohol <4.07 ugf/l 092498 7092498-BLK1 09/16/07 02:50
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-dd 100% 7092498 7092498-BLK1 09/16/07 §2:50
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremerhane 104% H)92498 7092498-BLK1 09/16/07 42:50
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 99% 7092498 7092498-BLK1 09/16/07 G2:50
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104%% 7692498 T092498-BLE] 99/16/87 §H2:50

7092531-BLK1
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THE LE RE!:E'R QN.' EN’WRGNMEN% AL TE STiNG i 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-785-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NQI1051
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hiil, CA 94523 Project Number:  7-4121

Altn Erik Appel Received: 09/11/07 071:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank - Cond.

Analyte Blank Vajue Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Nuamber Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
7092531-BLK1

Tert-Asneyl Methyl Ether <0.20¢ ug/L 7092331 7092531-BLK1 GH16/T 12:54
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDRB) <0.320 ug/l 7092531 T092531-BLK1 O916/67 12:54
i,2-Dichioroethane <0.370 ug/L 7092531 7092531-BLK1 DO16/6T 12:54
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether <0.210 ug/l 7092531 7092531-BLK1 09/16/67 12:54
Diisopropy] Ether <0.210 ug/L 7092331 7092531-BLK1 05/16/07 12:54
Methy! text-Buty] Ether <@, 190 . ug/L 7052331 7092531-BLK1 09/16/07 12:54
Tertiary Butyl Alcchol <4,07 ug/l 7092531 7092531-BLK1 09/16/07 £2:54
Surrogate: I,2-Dickloroethane-dd 10i% 7092531 7092531-BLK1 05/16/07 12:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106% 7092531 7092531-BLK1 09/16/07 §2:54
Surrogate! Toluene-d8 99%, 082531 7092531-BLK1 09/86/07 82:54
Surrogee: 4-Bromaoffueorobenzene 103% 082531 T092531-BLK1 09/16/07 12:54
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7092085-BLK1

GRO as Gasoline <43.0 ug/l 7092085 7092085-BLK1 09/12/07 16:25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluororoluene 1i6% 7092085 T092485-BLK] 0971207 16:25
7092085-BLK2

GRO as Gascline <43.0 ugfl 7092085 7092085-BLK2 09/13/G7 00:28
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105% 7092085 TH92085-BLK2 09/13/07 00:28
7092644-BLK1

GRO as Gasoline <200 ug/i 7092644 7092644-BLK 1 09/14/07 23:48
Surrogate: aaa-Trifluorooluene 110% 92644 7092644-BLK1 09/14/07 23:48
Extractable Petrolesm Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

7091972-BLKA

Diese] <200 ug/L TH91572 7091972-BLK1 09/13/87 12:51
Surrogere; o-Terphenvl 101% 791972 70%1972-BLK] 09/1347 12:51
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*g'é.gg Lé&ﬁ éﬁ i?‘:@ . é’;NV!ﬂONMEﬁTﬁ& TQQTEEG 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashviiie, TN 87204 * 800-765-098C * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hiii (10236) Work Order: NQIi051
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 ijec[ Number: 7-4121

Altn Erik Appel Received; 09/1£/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val, Anafyzed Val Q Units % Ree. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7092085-B51
Benzene 100 6 ag/L 106% 4 -120 7092085 09/13/G7 07:03
Ethylbenzene 100 103 ug/l. 103% 73117 7092085 09/13/07 07:03
Toluene 00 93.6 ug/l. 4% T4-114 7092085 09/13/07 07:03
Kylenes, total 260 203 ug/L 102% &1 - 117 7092085 09/13/07 07:03
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 322 107% 46 - 150 7092085 09/13/07 07:03
7092644-B51
Benzene 100 94,8 ug/L 95% 74 - 120 7092644 9/15/07 09:02
Ethylbenzene 100 95.0 ug/L 95% 73+ 120 7092644 09/15/07 09:62
Toluene 100 953 ugfL 95% 74120 7092644 09/15/07 69:02
Kylenes, total 200 150 ugdl, 95% 67+ 120 7092644 09/15/87 $9:02
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triffuoroioluene 300 336 112% 45158 092644 0971547 09:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B
7092498-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 52.2 ugfl 104% 76 - 129 392498 09/16/67 01:02
i 2-Dibromocthane {EDB) 50.0 533 ug/l 107% 80-135 1492498 09/16/07 01:02
1,2-Dichioroethane 500 50,1 ug/L 100% 69 - 136 2498 09/16/07 01:02
Ethyl tert-Butyl Eeher 50.0 48,8 ug/L 98% 74-128 7092498 09/16/07 01:02
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 46.5 ug/L 93% 69 - 129 7092498 09/16/07 01:02
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50,0 4.0 ug/L 88% 70- 129 7092498 09736707 01:02
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 509 ug/L 102% 39- 150 7092498 09/16/07 01:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorodthane-dd 25.0 25.0 §00% 60 - 140 7092498 09/16/07 01.02
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane 25.0 26.5 106% 75-124 7092498 09/16/07 01.02
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 250 24.8 99% 78-121 7092498 09/16/07 0£:02
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 25.0 26.2 105% 79-124 7092498 09/16/07 01:02
7092531-B51
Tert-Amyi Methy] Ether 5040 53.1 ugfl 106% 76129 7092531 09/16/07 11:06
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 544 g/l 105% 80125 7092531 09/16/07 11:.06
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 56.8 ug/L 102% 69-136 092531 09/16/07 11:06
Ethyl tert-Buty) Ether 360 50.2 ugfL 100% 74- 128 7092531 09/16/07 11:06
Diisopropy! Ether 50.6 48.8 ug/L 98% 69-129 7092531 09/16/07 11:06
Methy] tert-Butyt Ether 50.0 43.9 ug/L 88% 70 - 129 7092531 09/16/07 11:06
Tertiary Butyl Alcohot 500 509 ug/L 102% 39- 150 7092531 09/16/07 11:06
Surrogate: I,2-Dichlovoethane-dd 250 4.6 98% 60 - 140 7092531 0/ 16/87 11:66
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 250 26.1 105% 75124 7092531 OG0T 11:06
Surragate: Toluene-d8 25.0 249 100% 78 -3121 7092531 09/16/67 11:66
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzens 25.0 257 103% TG - 124 392331 OS/16/67 11:66

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7092085-B82
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THE LEADER 1IN ENVIRGNMENTAL TESTING 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashvile, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill {10236) Work Order: NQIT051
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hit], CA 94523 Project Number: ~ 7-4121

Attn  Erik Appel Received: 09/11/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

1.CS - Cont.
Target Analyzed

Anaiyte Knows Val. Anatyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

7092085-B52

GRO as Gasoline 1000 923 ug/L 9R2% 58-138 7092085 09%/12/07 05:01
Surrogare: a,0,0-Triflucrotoluehs 30.0 334 111% 46 -153 7092085 09/12/07 035:0%
7092644-B52

GRO as Gasoline 100G 911 ug/t. 91% 49-117 7092644 09/15/07 0950
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffluorotoluene 0.0 347 1:6% 46 - 150 7092644 £9/15/07 0950
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
7091972-881

Diesel 1000 650 ug/l. 65% 49-117 7091972 013407 13:06
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl W 162 81% 18 - 150 7091972 01347 13:06
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2980 Foster Crelghton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765.0980 * Fax 615.726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236} Work Order: NQEID51
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Name: Exxon 74121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number:  7-4121

Attn  Erik Appel Received; 09/11/07 0750

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Anaiyte Orig, Vat.  Duplicate ¢ Units Conc %Ree, Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7092644-B5D1
Benzene 99.2 ug/i, 100 9% M-120 S 39 7092644 09/15/07 09:26
Ethylbenzene 9R9 ug/L 100 99% 73120 4 37 7092644 09/15/07 0926
Toluene 99.1 ngft. 100 99% 14-120 4 30 7092644 09/15/07 09126
Kyienes, total 197 ug/L 00 99% 67-120 4 38 7092644 09/15/07 09:26
Surrcgate: a.a.a-Triffuorctoluens 341 ug/L 300 1#4% 46- 150 7092644 0%/15/07 0926
Volatile Organie Compounds by EPA Method 82608
7092498-BSDH1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.4 ug/l. 500 101% 76-129 4 25 7092498 09/16/07 01:29
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) 52.6 ugl. 500 105% 80-125 1 21 7092498 09/16/07 01:29
1,2-Dichloroethans 48,5 ug/L. 500 97% 69-136 3 26 7092498 09/16/07 01:29
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 47.1 ug/l, 500 9%4% 74-128 4 26 7092498 09/16/07 01:29
Diisopropy] Ether 4.7 ug/L 50.0 89% 69-129 4 23 7092498 09/16/07 01:29
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 41.8 ug/L 50.0 84% 70-129 5 32 7392498 09/16/07 01:29
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 475 ug/L 300 95% 39-150 7 50 7092498 09/16/07 01:29
Surrogate: [, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 241 ug/L 25.0 95% 60140 7692498 09/16/07 01:29
Surrogate: Dibvomafiuoromethane 267 ug/L 250 107% 75124 7392498 09/16/07 01:29
Surrogate: Tofuene-dg 4.6 upfl 250 98% 18- 121 THO2498 09/16/07 01:29
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 26.0 ug/L. 250 104%  719-124 TEI2498 09/16/07 01:29
7092531-BSD1
Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether 55.1 ug/L 500 110% 76-129 4 25 7692531 09/16/07 11:33
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) 56.6 ug/L 500 113% 80- 125 4 23 92531 09/16/07 11:33
1,2-Dichloroethane 513 ug/L 500 103% 69 - 136 i 26 7082531 09/16/07 11:33
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether 52.0 ug/l 500 104% 74-128 4 26 7092331 09/16/07 11:33
Dhisopropyl Ether 49.2 ug/l 300 98% 69-129 97 23 7092531 09/16/07 1133
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 46.7 ug/L 500 93% 70-129 6 32 7092531 09/16/97 11:33
Tertiary Butyl Alcchol 560 ug/l 569 112% 39-150 10 50 7092531 09/16/07 11:33
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 24.9 ug/L 250 99% 50 -140 7092531 09/16/07 11:33
Surrogate: Dibromoffucromethane 26.4 ug/L 250 105% 75-124 7092531 09/16/07 11:33
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.0 ugfL 250 100% 78~ 121 7092531 09/16/07 11:33
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene 26.0 ug/L, 250 104% 79-124 7092531 09/16/07 11:33
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TestAmerica

THE LEADESR IN -gm,mwgwm TESTING 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0960 * Fax 515-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236} Work Order: NQI1051
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name; Bxxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number;  7-4121

Atin Erik Appel Received: 09/1147 07.50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sampte Analyzed
Analyte Onig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Cone % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
7092085-MS1
Benzene £.320 60,7 ug/L 560 121% 48 - 158 7092085 NQID645-02 09/13/07 09:55
Ethylbenzene 4,153 60,2 ag/l. 56,8 120% 52-151 7092085 NQIC645-02 09/13/07 09:55
Toluzene 0.607 544 ug/L 0.0 108% 53- 147 7092085 NQI0H45-02 09/13/07 09:55
Xylenes, total 0.649 119 ug/L 108 118% 52- 143 7092085 NQI0645-02 09/13/07 09:55
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotolucre 37.0 ug/L 30.0 i23% 46 - 150 7092485 NQI0645-02 09/13/07 09:55
7092644-MS1
Renzens 0.143 46.3 ug/L. 50.0 92% 48-158 7092644 NQ¥1499-02 09/15/07 10:38
Ethyibenzene NI 45.6 ug/L 50.0 91% 52-151 7092644 NQI14990-02 0915407 10:38
Tolaene 0.130 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 53- 147 7092644 NQi499-G2 09/15/07 10:38
Xylenes, tota 0,128 90.4 ug/L 100 90% 52-143 7092644 NQil499-02 09/15/07 10:38
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 34.2 ug/l, 30.0 114% 46 - 150 7092644 NQI1499-62 09/15/07 10:38
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7092085-MS1
GRO as Gasoline 890 109¢ up/l. 550 196% 34 - 201 7092085 NQI0G45-02 09/13/07 09:55
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoroioluene 37.0 ugf/l 30.0 123% 46 - 153 7092085 NOQI0645-02 09/13/07 ¢9:55
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THE {EAD ERSN QNVIF%GMMEN'T;AL fﬁﬁ”ffﬂ o 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080C * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hili (10236) Work Order: NQI1051
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Name; Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hili, CA 94523 Project Number; ~ 7-4121

Atiny Erik Appel Received: 1107 07:50

FROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Anslyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q inits Conc %Rec. Range RPD Limit Baich Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7092085-MSD1

Benzene 04.320 58.0 ugp/l, 560 115% 48-158 4 39 7092085 NQI0645-02 08/13/47 10:31

Ethylbenzene §.153 56.9 ag/L 56.8 4% 52-151 5 37 TO92085 NQI0645-02 0%/13/67 10:31
Toluene 0.607 516 ug/L se.o H2%  53-347 5 30 79085 NQI0645-02 09/13/07 10:3]

Xylenes, total 0.649 il ug/L. 1ot £10% 52-343 7 38 7092085 NQI0645-02 09/13/07 #0:31
Surrogate; a,a.a-Trifluoretolucne 28 ugfls 3606 109% 46-150 92085 NQI645-02 09/13/07 #:31
7092644-MSD1

Benzene 0.143 583 ug/L. 50.0 116% 48~158 23 39 7092644 NQI1499-02 09/15/07 11:02
Ethylbenzene ND 572 ug/L. 50.0 114% 352-151 23 37 7092644 NQI1499-02 09/15/07 11:02
Toluene 0.130 58.0 ug/L. 30.0 116% 53147 22 30 7092644 NQI1499-02 09/15/07 11:02

Kylenes, total 0.128 1:3 g/l 100 113% 52-143 22 38 7092644 NQIL499-02 09/15/07 11:02
Surrogare: a,a,6-Trifluoretoluene 347 ugll. 300 116% 46-150 7092644 NQI1499-02 09/15/07 11:02
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7092085-MSD1

GRO as Gasoline 8.90 1030 u/l 350 185% 34 .20% 6 28 7092085 NQI0645-02 09/13/07 10:31
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotaluene 326 ugll, 300 109% 46-153 7092085 NQI0645-02 09/13/07 10:31
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?HE g_g.qggg N ENV!ﬁﬁNm’éN:T AL ITES‘{XNCS 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashvitie, TN 37204 ® 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pieasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NQIiG5:
2285 Mosello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number:  7-4121
Attn Erik Appel Received: 0%/11/07 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
FestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix ATHA Nelac Califorsia
SW846 80158 Water N/A X X
SW846 80218 Water N/A X X
SWB46 82608 Water N/A X X
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Roadt Nashvitle, TN 37204 * BO0-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill {10236) Work Order: NQi1051
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hili, CA 943523 ' Project Number: T-4i21
Attrr Erik Appel ) Received: 09/14/07 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Anafytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
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THE LEADER N ESVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2860 Foster Greighton Road Nashile, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill {10236) Work Order: NQI05!
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name; Exxon 7-4121
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number;  7-4121

Awn  Erik Appel Received: GHET/OT 07:50

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS
C Calibration Verification recovery was above the method control limit for this analyie. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or method detection limit if shown)

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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(At

NGQ1051

Nashv 3, TN - COOLER RECET

Cooter 7 sceived/Opened On 9/11/2007 @ 0750
1. Tre: dng# 'S?ZC) | {last 4 digits, FedEx)

Courie: FadEx IR Gun D ADIT50

2. Ter- erature of rep. sample or temp blank when opened: 3’9 Degrees Celsius
3. W #2temperature is 0°C or fess, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen? YES NO.@
4. ¥z custody seals on outside of cooler? YES...P@.NA

Ko how many and where:

5. Wer . the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly ? YES...NO...@

6. Wer: custedy papers inside cooler? @.,.NO...NA

Leertif “hat! opened the cooler and answered guestions 1-6 {intiaf) ' j’

7. Wer. custody seals on containers: YES NO and Intact YES...NO. @
Wer . hese sighed and dafed ¢orrectly? YES...NO.LNA

8. Pacting mat'l used Flastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam lnsert Paper Other None

9. Cecling process: @ lce-pack  Ice (directcontact) Dryice Other None

10. Div alf containers arrive in good condition {unbroken)?

11. Wers alf container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., etc)? NOG...NA
12. Bic =li container labels and tags agree with custody papers? NO...NA
12a. v -e VOA vials received? (... NA
k. V5 there any observable headspace present in any VOA vial? YES. @ NA
14, We . there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES.NA If multiple coolers, sequence #
fceryy natlunloaded the co.oler and answered guastions 7-14 {intial) M

152, & pres'd bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH fevel? YES..NO@
b. ©7 4 the bottle fabels indicate that the correct preservatives were used @NO...NA
if preservation in-house was needed, record standard 1D of preservative used here

16. Wes residual chiorine present?

Lgertidy hat! checked for chiorine and pH as per $OP and answered questions 15-18 (intial)

17. ¥+ zustedy papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?

1. T rou sign the custody papers in the apprapriate place?

18"V correct containers used for the analysis requested?
20, - sufficient amount of sample sent in ecach container?
lggrt'’ hatientered this project into LIMS and answered questions 17-20 [intiab)

leert” | atlattached alabel with the unigue LIMS number to each container {intial)

21. % - there Non-Cenformance issues at login? YES...NO Was a PIPE generated? YES,, . NO...#
BN en in shipment
Ceoler - ceipt Ponmudoe LE-1 Revised 9/6417

Hid of Porm



Margan Hill Division

TeStflxm@;[‘ica 885 Jarvis Drive

APORATESD Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING

Phone; 408-776-9600
Fax:; 408-782-6308

ExxonMobil

TA Account # 10238

Address: 2285 MORELLO AVE.

Gity/State/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523

ExxonMobil Territory Mgr: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK

Consultant Project Mgr: ERK APPEL

Project #: UP4121.1

Consultant Telephone Number: ar5-602-4710 EXT.21
Sampler Name: (Print) T2 Aud in DER SNty

Eax No.: 925-602-4720

invoice To: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK {(XOMTM)

Report To: sliglabreports@eliceng.com

PO #: 4508104331
Facility ID # 7-4121

Site Address 10605 Foothill Boutevard

Gity, State, Zip QOakland, CA

Sampler Signatufesf_ﬁq-f P~ & /L\ Regulatory District (CA}
LN
Preservative Matrix Ang’
b = Q11051
£ £ls 3/25/07 2359
o kg .
L] 1zl : K
@ glalz)- > 2 Ak
- 3 1] =i j=13]=i3 = & @i -
5 1 3 |2 AREEHE AR § ¢l
ERE-E- BRI R EEEHE S MNE R R ks P
3 g I8 =] & 2218181813818 818(3 gl 5] 51 5| & & 218l =
@0 w bl o AT I A 5 ER R 2 21 % 8| 2| % ] T @
@ o B o =3 o :ax*‘“fgm.gg) T__‘mé)—éz i @i &
4 E 1513815 Emgg‘%%%gﬁﬁgﬁ_%%%"?‘?igﬁ Bl-lol
Sample ID / Description o 2 | 21al 88122l |T|=|Cl8|z]|a[n]9]° R 2|5 B
MW o eGR4 x| |x X x| x]x x| x o, X
MW2 0875 | 14 x| |x X x | x| x| x| x T X
G35
MW3 71 4 x| |x X x| x| x!x]x ~p X
MW5 ; &7i0 | 14 x| Ix X xi x| x| x| X 1Y X
N
Special instructions: GLOBAL i T0600101278 £DF FILE REQUIRED Taboratory Comments: )
* USE SILICAGEL CLEANUP FOR TPH-D ANALYSIS. ) Temperature Upon Receipt: w40 3 ) i

» OXYGENATES ARE: TBA, SIPE, ETBE, TAME, £DB, AND 1,2-DCA

N, 250

1
Relinquished by: Date Time |Recelyed Dy: Date Time
0qet¢] |15 \Lﬁ{!&a G Blefor |60
Date Time |ReCeleey by TestAmerica: Date Time
2
o~ A |

Sarnple Containers Intact?  / Y N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N

QC Deliverables {please circle one

Leve] 2

Level 3

Level 4

Site Specific - if yes, please a pre-sghedule wi TestAmerica

Project Manager or attach specifc instructions

4.6-01 | oy

Y I




TEST AMERIGA SAMPLERECEIPTLOD o

pmpemnetr ST

ARG

T o ot g A T e e 2

T e 2 it Avesm e

’1 CLIENT NAME: =1 DATE REC'D AT LAB: 57 a1ulo? For Regulatory Purposes? i
ia ‘REC. BY (PRINT) __ DV TIME REC'D AT LAB: A0S DRINKING WATER YES I NO 1
|  WORKKORDER: DATE LOGGED IN: WASTEWATER  YESINO [§
‘ GIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB GLIENT I CONTAINER |PRESER] _, SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: ]i
1 | SAMPLER DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
k- Custody Seal(s) Present/ I@{ YR S ALV A leooe LT ] o[ 1,107 ;
____intagt{ Broken’ v & oz Lwo= | |
2. Chain-of-Custody Presept / Absent” i) L e e e || 4
1 3, Traffic Raporis of ~ a3 A A \ g % ‘

i _ Packing List PrasenllAﬁea wa B N N N v i'
\ 4. Airbilt: Alrbill / Sﬁ% . : T " .
1¥ ' Present/ A sen}) _ - X *
[ 5. At #: 7 :
% §. Semple Labels: Rresedt / Absenit P l‘
|7 Sample IDs: steq / Not Listed e i
' on Chain-of-Custody 7 y
o Sample Condition: _ {ntgst/ Broken"/ v i
Leaking” e i

9. Does Information on chain-of-custody, a0 L‘
traffic reports and sample labals o pd ir]

i agres? Yes{ No* e -
10. Sample received within & e !
hold time? @3 No* A i

11. Adequate sample volume g A ‘;
received? GEW No* Eﬂ

12. Proper preservatives used?  yes[ No* e L
13, Trip Blark { Temp Biank Recelved? / i
{circle which, If yes) Yes / Mo i ?é

14. Read Témp: Ho07 / \ ?
Corrected Temp: | -/ S ’,‘

Is carrected temp 4 +/-2°C7? . No** / [s
{Acceplance range for sampias requirnig thermed pres.} / :
i+ Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE A M_‘_,_______,_._.———-—M"’ i

N e o1 ED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF SOLUTION. .
Paga__\ of e ;

Hwelorwe Fev T THGH



Page 1 of |

Lﬁ Attachments can contain viruses that may harm your compuiter. Attachments may not display correctly. l
Julie Hoang _

From: Timothy Rhiney Gent: Mon 9/10/2007 11:27 AM
To: Pedro Hufano; Julie Hoang

Ce: Leah Kingensmith; Gall Lage

Subject: coc

attachments: [ 20070910110526238.pdf(269KB

Please send to Nashville.
“Thanks...

Tim Rhiney
Project Manager

TestAmerica

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Tel 408.782.8154 Fax 458.782.6308

i

e encamc.com/exchange/}hoangflnbox/COC~3.EML?Cmd=open 9/10/2007



